
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement 
 
Thursday, 11th December, 2014 at 11.00 am in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item  
 
1. Apologies for Absence    

 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 

Interests   
 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 

 

 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 October 2014   (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. Implementation of the Procurement Service 

Implementation Plan   
(Pages 5 - 18) 

 
5. Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring and 

Improvement - Quarter 2 2014/15 Report   
(Pages 19 - 26) 

 
6. Health Assessment Recovery Plan - Children 

Looked After   
(Pages 27 - 30) 

 
7. Ofsted Inspection of Lancashire Adult Learning    

 Report to follow.  
 
8. Urgent Business    

 An item of Urgent Business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive 
should be given advance warning of any Members' 
intention to raise a matter under this heading. 

 

 
9. Date of Next Meeting    



 The next meeting of the Cabinet Committee will take 
place on Wednesday 28 January 2015 at 2.00pm in the 
Duke of Lancaster Room – Cabinet Room 'C', County 
Hall, Preston. 

 

 
10. Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private   (Pages 31 - 32) 

 
11. Exclusion of the Press and Public    

 The Committee is asked to consider, whether, under 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, it 
considers that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that there would be a likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12 to the 
Local Government Act, 1972 as indicated against the 
heading to the items, and that in all circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information. 

 

 
Part II (Not Open to Press and Public) 
 
12. BT Lancashire Services Limited Service Governance 

and Performance Monitoring Report   
(Pages 33 - 44) 

 
 I Young 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 
 

 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 1st October, 2014 at 2.00 pm in 
The Diamond Jubilee Room - Cabinet Room 'B' County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Jennifer Mein (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

B Winlow 
M Tomlinson 
 

J Hanson 
D T Smith 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor David Borrow and 
County Councillor Geoff Driver. 
 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None declared. 
 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 July 2014 

 
Resolved: - That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2014 be agreed as 
a true and accurate record and be signed by the Chair. 
 
4. Revised Terms of Reference 

 
A report was presented setting out revised Terms of Reference for the Cabinet 
Committee which had been approved by the Leader of the County Council, on 
behalf of Cabinet, on 6 August 2014. 
 
The Terms of Reference had been revised to take account of the Cabinet 
Committee's new responsibilities to monitor and scrutinise the performance and 
service delivery of BT Lancashire Services Limited and Red Rose Renewables 
Limited. 
 
Resolved: - That the report, now presented, be noted. 
 
5. Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring and Improvement - 

Quarter 1 2014/15 Report 
 

Michael Walder, Senior Policy and Performance Officer, Corporate Policy and 
Performance Team, gave an overview of corporate performance monitoring for 
quarter one of 2014/15, i.e. April - June 2014, which detailed that 81% of the total 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
   
 

number of Directorate Key Performance Indicators were performing well and on 
track/target and/or improving. The report also set out brief updates on a number 
of performance highlights which had not recently been considered by the Cabinet 
Committee but which were improving, or on target.   
 
Bob Stott, Director for Universal and Early Support Services, Directorate for 
Children and Young People; Diane Booth, Head of Children's Social Care, 
Directorate for Children and Young People; and Debbie Ross, Associate Head of 
Safeguarding/Designated Nurse CLA, NHS East Lancashire Clinical 

Commissioning Group, attended and presented details of actions being 

undertaken to address under performance in relation to the proportion of Children 
Looked After with an up to date health assessment. 
 
It was reported that there was a statutory requirement for all children coming in to 
care to have an initial health assessment, which was then followed by review 
assessments. The 2012/13 average for Lancashire was 85.1% but this had 
declined to 52.5% in June 2014. 
 
It was reported that issues with the Lancashire Children's System, the new IT 
System, which had not provided the necessary alerts, together with incorrect 
recording and storage of data had combined to impact significantly on 
performance. A recovery plan had been implemented by Children's Social Care 
and Health which had resulted in an increase in performance to 61.1% at 18 
September, with a further increase to 63.7% reported at the meeting. 
 
It was reported that a number of further actions had been put in place as part of a 
wider strategic multi-agency performance recovery plan. 
 
Resolved: - That: 
 
(i) The report, now presented, be noted; 
(ii) That a further report on the progress of the Health Assessments for 

Children Looked After Recovery Plan be considered at the next meeting of 
the Cabinet Committee on 11 December 2014. 

 
6. Corporate Human Resources - Health Check Report 

 
Katie Dunne, Service Manager, Corporate Human Resources, attended and 
presented a report setting out details of performance across the County Council 
against key metrics in relation to workforce information for 2013/14 and the first 
quarter of 2014/15.  
 
Reference was made to the following: 
 

Page 2



 
   
 

 
It was reported that managers were required to monitor and manage absence 
within their areas and that robust procedures were in place to support the 
implantation of those procedures. Where areas of specific concern were 
identified, Human Resources could provide support and advice if necessary. It 
was considered that a number of factors related to the transformation process 
currently being undertaken by the County Council, had impacted on key metrics. 
These included the number of starters having reduced by 46.1% in quarter one 
compared to 2013/14, and the number of leavers reducing by 10.3% in the same 
period which could be seen as evidence of employees waiting for sight of the new 
structure before making a decision on whether or not to apply for voluntary 
redundancy. It was also reported that the increase in the number of recruitment 
adverts in the same period related to recruitment by Lancashire County 
Commercial Group in relation to school catering initiatives. 
 
It was reported that mental health was consistently in the top three reasons for 
absence but could vary in terms of being first, second or third. It was recognised 
that there was potential to link levels of absence due to mental health reasons to 
the ongoing transformation process and reference was made to the programme 
which had been put in place for all employees to support them during the 
process. The Leader of the County Council also referred to the proposal, which 
would be considered by Cabinet on 9 October, to establish an Employee Welfare 
Team consisting of four members of staff. 
 
Resolved: - That the report, now presented, be noted. 
 
7. Urgent Business 

 
There was no urgent business to be considered. 
 
8. Date of Next Meeting 

 
The Cabinet Committee noted that the next meeting would be held on Thursday 
11 December 2014 at 11.00am at County Hall, Preston. 
 
 

• On average, 1.96 days were lost due to sickness absence per employee 
against a target of 1.84 days. 

• More employees were leaving the organisation than starting. 

• The number of starters had reduced by 46.1% in quarter 1 of 2014/15 
compared with 2013/14. 

• The number of leavers had reduced by 10.3% in quarter 1 of 2014/15 
compared with 2013/14. 

• The number of recruitment adverts had increased by 61.3% in quarter 1 of 
2014/15 compared with 2013/14. 

• Recruitment advertising spend had decreased by £16,000. 

• The Employment and Support Team was currently on target to deliver 
1,100 new starts onto employment programmes for 2014/15. 

Page 3



 
   
 

9. Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in private 
 

Resolved: - That the Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private be noted. 
 
10. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
Resolved: - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public should be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item of business on the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972 and that in all circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 
11. Quarterly Report on the Service Delivery and Performance of the 

County Council's Waste Disposal Company - October 2014 
 

Steve Scott, Head of Waste Management, attended and presented a report 
setting out the quarterly report on the service delivery and performance of the 
County Council's waste disposal company. 
 
Resolved: - That the report, now presented, be noted. 
 
 
 
 I Young 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 4



Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement 
Meeting to be held on 11 December 2014 
 
 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
Implementation of the Procurement Service Implementation Plan 
(Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer) 
 
Contact for further information:  
Lisa Kitto, (01772) 534757, Office of the Chief Executive,  
lisa.kitto@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
As a result of changes to the County Council's Strategic Partnership earlier this year 
the Lancashire Procurement Centre of Excellence transferred back to the County 
Council. At that time it was recognised that the service was not achieving the 
objectives set by the County Council and new interim line management 
arrangements were established in order to drive forward change within the service. 
 
The Deputy County Treasurer has undertaken this role since the service transferred 
and a number of key actions have been undertaken including the development and 
approval of a Procurement Strategy and the implementation of a service 
improvement plan. In October 2014, Cabinet approved the County Council's new 
procurement strategy and, at the same time, agreed that progress in implementing 
the service improvement plan be reported on a quarterly basis through the Cabinet 
Committee for Performance Improvement (CCPI). This report is the first of those 
quarterly progress reports.  
 
Recommendation 
 
The Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement is asked to note the report 
and comment as appropriate. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
As a result of changes to the County Council's Strategic Partnership earlier this year 
the Lancashire Procurement Centre of Excellence transferred back to the Co
[...]
 2,846 Positive 

 

 

Geographic Locations of Contractors 
 

This information shows where suppliers who have been awarded 

contracts by the County Council so far this year have their base. 

 

Contractor 

Location 

Contract/Framework 

Arrangement 

Awarded 

Contractors Annual 

Value 

Lancashire 31 104 £56.9m 

North West 11 35 £13.9m 

Other 24 28 £11m 

 

 

Call Handling Times 
 

Performance monitored through tracking average call waiting and 

handling times, in minutes, for calls to the County Council's accounts 

payable support line 

 

Accounts Payable 

Activity 

October '14 Year to Date 

Average Call Wait 00:41 01:24 

Average Call Handling 04:19 03:29 

 

 

Call Answer Times 
 

Performance monitored through tracking volume of incoming calls to 

the County Council's accounts payable support line, and how many 

are answered 

 

Accounts Payable 

Activity 

October '14 Year to 

Date 

Target 

% Calls Answered 92.6% 84.4% 90% 

Volume Calls Offered 3606 22380 

Volume Calls Answered 3339 18882 

 

Procurement Function Performance Dashboard 
November 2014 

 

Key: Blue – For Information. Green - On Target. Amber – Issues that may Affect Target. Red – Missed Target. 
Business Change Team – Update 1, 17 February 2013 

P
a
g
e
 1

7



P
a
g
e
 1

8



 
 

Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement  
Meeting to be held on 11 December 2014 
 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring and Improvement –  
Quarter 2 2014/15 Report 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Michael Walder, (01772) 533637, Corporate Policy and Performance Team,  
michael.walder@lancashire.gov.uk   

 
Executive Summary 
 
Corporate Performance Monitoring for quarter 2 2014/15 (July - September 2014) 
details that 68% of the total number of Directorate Key Performance Indicators, 
reported across each of their quarter 2 Quality of Service Reports, are performing 
relatively well and are on track/tar
[...]
 Management Team. 
 

Page 25



Page 26



 

 
 

Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement 
Meeting to be held on 11th December 2014 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
Health Assessments Recovery Plan – Children Looked After 
 
Contact for further information: 
Diane Booth, (01282) 470129 Directorate for Children and Young People 
diane.booth@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report provides an update on the Recovery Plan around Health Assessments 
completed for Children Looked After (CLA).   
 
Recommendation 
 
The Cabinet Committee is asked to:  
 

(i) note the report and comment as appropriate 
(ii) note that a further update report will be presented to the Cabinet 

Committee on progress around this measure. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
This report provides an update on Lancashire performance against the Department 
for Education indicator for children looked after (CLA) with an up to date health 
assessment.  This is one of the key performance indicators that the Local Authority is 
measured against. There is a statutory requirement for each child coming into care 
having an Initial Health assessment and review assessment thereafter.  The 
performance is determined by each child accessing both a health assessment and 
dental check.  
 
As reported at the Cabinet Committees meeting on 1 October, a full recovery plan 
has been implemented to address this poor area of performance. 
 
The 2012/13 average for Lancashire was 85.1% and it is of concern that the figure 
for this indicator had declined to 52.5% in June 2014.  This figure is a county 
average.  
 
Audits of the health assessment status for Lancashire children looked after are 
subject to an ongoing recovery plan.  It has been identified that Lancashire's new IT 
system, Lancashire's children's system (LCS) had not provided the necessary alerts 
required for notification of the review health assessments.  In addition, large amounts 
of data had been recorded and stored in
[...]
he authority holding that information). 

 

(A final decision on whether this item will be determined in private will be taken 

during the meeting). 

 

Should you wish to make any representations in relation to the meeting being 

held in private for the consideration of the above item, please contact: 

 

Dave Gorman, Tel: 01772 534261, Email: dave.gorman@lancashire.gov.uk 

 

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 31



 

 

 
No Representations have been received. 
 

 

Page 32



 
 

Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement 
Meeting to be held on 11 December 2014 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
BT Lancashire Services Limited Service Governance and Performance 
Monitoring Report 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
(Not for Publication - Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972. It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Gabby Nelson, (01772) 530867 Office of the Chief Executive, 
gabby.nelson@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This is the first update on the revised BT Lancashire Services Limited (BTLS) 
Service Governance and Performance Monitoring arrangements since the changes 
to the County Council's strategic partnership with BT which came into effect on 1 
April 2014. The services that remained with the strategic partnership are ICT and 
Payroll and Recruitment. The report covers the first two quarters of operation of the 
new arrangements. 
 
Further information providing a more comprehensive measurement of service 
delivery is set out at Appendix 'A'.   
 
Recommendation 
 
The Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement is asked to note the contents 
of this report and comments as appropriate.  
 

 
Background and Advice  
 

1. Key Performance Measures 

 
Appendix 'A' holds the detailed performance indicators for both services. The 
summary of performance and key activity in each quarter can be summarised 
as follows: 

  
ICT Services 

 
The scope of the ICT Service is set out within Schedule 19 of the amended 
Service Provision Agreement between the County Council and BTLS dated 16 

Agenda Item 12

Page 33



 
 

April 2014 ("the Service Provision Agreement"). The Service is currently 
delivered through: 

 

• Provision of a Customer Service Desk function. 

• Desktop, Network and Infrastructure Support. 

• Support of key applications. 

• Delivery of ICT projects and Service Improvement Plans. 

Quarter One 
 
All contractual performance targets were met during June 2014, with two of 
the five priority categories achieving 100% and two of the remaining three 
categories exceeding the contractual value. As a consequence, performance 
for Quarter One 2014/15 remains strong across the board with all priorities 
meeting or exceeding their contractual targets. 
 
The following is a summary of key activity completed during Quarter One 
2014/15: 
 

• The Local Government Pension Scheme 2014 Oracle solution was 
successfully delivered at the end of March 2014 with the first full 
Lancashire payroll run and payday process taking place in April 2014. 
 

•    In early April 2014, the SUN finance system went live for Lancashire 
County Developments Limited (LCDL). 

 

• During May 2014 ICT Services undertook significant work to prepare 
the infrastructure and to deliver and install ICT hardware to facilitate 
the return of the first tranche of staff into the newly refurbished Christ 
Church Precinct. 

 

•  The Agility Laptop for Corporate Broadband project concluded with 
almost 400 laptops built and delivered to customers. 

 

• In May 2014 Lancashire became the first authority in the country to 
complete the testing phase of the Child Protection-Information Sharing  
(CP-IS) project. 
 

• ICT Services replaced the Government Connect Secure Extranet 
(GCSx) with the new Pub
[...]
es 
 
The scope of Payroll and Recruitment Services is set out within Schedules 24 
and 25 of the Service Provision Agreement. The Service is currently delivered 
through: 
 

• Payroll Services: Various teams undertaking payroll and pensions' 
processing work and handling the transactional enquiries that cannot 
be dealt with at 'first point of contact'. 
 

• Resourcing: Undertaking job analysis and design and providing 'end to 
end' recruitment support services. Assessment centre activities are 
also supported. 

 
Quarter One 
 
All contractual and non-contractual performance targets were met within the 
quarter. 
 
The following is a summary of key activity completed during Quarter One 
2014/15: 

Page 35



 
 

 

• Successful launch of a single vacancy site combining both Lancashire 
County Council's and BT Lancashire Services' vacancies. 
 

• Multiple projects were successfully undertaken in relation to Oracle 
updates for various groups of employees. 

 

• Within Payroll Services, payroll for Burnley Leisure was placed into 
production with all employees set up for payment and the first run was 
handled successfully. 
 

• Major activity during May within the Recruitment Team centred around 
the eRecruitment system, Lumesse with various enhancements being 
implemented. 

 

• Year-end statutory obligations were met. 
 

• Renewal of ISO9001:2008 Quality Management Certification. 
 

• BT Lancashire Services became registered as a responsible body for 
invoicing purposes in order to carry out Disclosure Scotland (DS) Basic 
Level Checks. 

 

• Development work completed by ICT Services on a number of auto 
generated change and appointment letters. 

 
Quarter Two 

 
Again all contractual and non-contractual targets were met within the quarter. 

 
The following is a summary of key activity completed during Quarter Two 
2014/15: 

 

• The main focus within Recruitment Services centred on the Council's 
Transformation Programme. Meetings were held throughout July 
between representatives from BT Lancashire Services and Lancashire 
County Council's Corporate Human Resources Team in order to 
discuss the potential utilisation, and demonstrate the functionality, of 
the eRecruitment system, Lumesse. A proposal was subsequently 
submitted and approved and development work commenced around 
their requirements. After successful testing, the configuration was 
signed off and migrated to the 'live' environment in time for the start of 
the Transformation Programme. 
 

• Also within Recruitment Services, much work was carried out to 
improve the letters that are auto-generated via Oracle. This included 
the addition of new fields within the letter to import more data resulting 
in less manual intervention to amend the letter content 

 

• The percentage of Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) forms 
returned with errors to Recruitment Services from the DBS stood at 

Page 36



 
 

0.5%, the lowest this year and well within the 3% target. The 'official 
DBS reject rate' which includes errors that are corrected by the DBS 
was reported in June as being 1.1% which is the lowest since 
September 2012.  
 

• Exploratory work got underway to identify benefits of using the 
Documentum system for payroll data and a scoping document has 
been commissioned. Colleagues from Records Management and 
Payroll Services met to assist with the scoping exercise and 
clarification meetings were held. 

 
2. Review of Key Performance Indicators (KPI's) 

 
As part of the contract renegotiations it was agreed to carry out a full review of 
the Service Levels with a view to more accurately reflecting the scope of the 
Service provided by the Partner. Work has commenced in this area. To date it 
has been agreed to introduce a non-contractual performance measure for ICT 
Services relating to milestone delivery for key projects. The first projects 
which will be subject to such monitoring will be the Oracle project that will be 
making all the 
[...]

(conditional) issued within 

48 hours, following receipt 

of the necessary approvals 

to recruit   

100% 

 

97%  

 

 

97%*  

 

96.9% 

% of DBS forms returned to 

Managers (Directorates) 

with errors/missing 

information within 48 

hours 

100% 

 

100%  

 

 

100% 

 

100% 

Change Letters - issued 

within 10 working days 

from system change 

100% 

 

80%  

 

 

 

97% 

 

 

90.8% 

% of nationally and locally 

agreed pay awards 

implemented no later than 

the month following the 

month in which the award 

was authorised 

100% 100% 100% 100% 

Page 43



Page 44


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 October 2014
	4 Implementation of the Procurement Service Implementation Plan
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	5 Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring and Improvement - Quarter 2 2014/15 Report
	Appendix A

	6 Health Assessment Recovery Plan - Children Looked After
	10 Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private
	12 BT Lancashire Services Limited Service Governance and Performance Monitoring Report
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement

Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 11th December, 2014 at 11.00 am 
in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Jennifer Mein (Chair)

County Councillors

D Borrow
B Winlow

M Tomlinson
G Driver

1.  Apologies for Absence

None received.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None declared.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 October 2014

Resolved: - That, subject to the amendment of 'implantation' to implementation' 
on page 3, the minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2014 be agreed as a 
true and accurate record and be signed by the Chair.

4.  Implementation of the Procurement Service Implementation Plan

Ben Kinley, Head of Business Improvement, and Paul Fairclough, Senior 
Category Manager, Lancashire Procurement Service, attended and presented 
the first quarterly progress report on the implementation of the Procurement 
Service Improvement Plan.

It was reported that, following the return of the Procurement Service to the 
County Council, a Service Improvement Plan (Appendix 'A' to the report) had 
been developed and Cabinet had, in October 2014, approved a new Procurement 
Strategy for the County Council. A Procurement Board, at Director level, had also 
been established and work was progressing to maximise the benefits of 
electronic systems, allowing suppliers to register for, and use, appropriate County 
Council IT systems.

Appendix 'B' set out a dashboard of Key Performance Indicators to enable 
performance against the objectives in the Procurement Strategy to be monitored.



2

It was noted that a Procurement Board had previously existed and that this was, 
therefore, a re-establishment of that Board. It was also clarified that, no contracts 
had been extended since the blanket waiver of Procurement Rules approved by 
Cabinet on 8 May 2014, rather than since the return of the service to the County 
Council as suggested in the report.

In respect of payment performance, it was noted that where the County Council 
could offer quick payments to suppliers, there was scope for the County Council 
to be able to take advantage of discounts and avoid late payment penalties. 
Further information on performance in relation to prompt payment and supporting 
Small and Medium Enterprises (SMEs) would be available as part of the next 
progress report.

It was also suggested that information potentially be included in future reports 
regarding savings made relating to improved procurement practices and 
performance.

Resolved: - That:

(i) Subject to the comments made, the report, now presented, be noted;
(ii) A further update report be considered at the meeting of the Cabinet 

Committee on 12 March 2015.

5.  Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring and Improvement - 
Quarter 2 2014/15 Report

Michael Walder, Senior Policy and Performance Officer, Corporate Policy and 
Performance Team, gave an overview of corporate performance monitoring for 
quarter two of 2014/15, i.e. July - September 2014, which detailed that 68% of 
the total number of Directorate Key Performance Indicators were performing well 
and on track/target and/or improving. The report also set out brief updates on a 
number of performance highlights, some of which were the subject of reports at 
this meeting, with others scheduled for consideration at future meetings of the 
Cabinet Committee.

Eddie Sutton, Assistant Chief Executive, attended and presented details of 
actions being undertaken to address under performance in relation to the Blue 
Badge Scheme where complaints had increased from 0.11% to 0.39% from 
quarter one to quarter two against a target of 0.25%. 

It was reported that the Scheme was currently administered by two separate 
areas of the County Council; enquiries were dealt with by the Customer Access 
Team with the administration of the scheme undertaken by the Documents and 
Records Management Service. Of the overall small number of complaints 
received, Telly Talk was the subject of the majority, eight in quarter one and six in 
quarter two. Telly Talk was an online service available in a number of 
establishments across Lancashire but it was recognised that the technology was 
out of date and in need of replacement, and that the location of the facilities 
within establishments did not provide any privacy for users. Specific reference 



3

was made to the Telly Talk facility in the Minerva Centre, an NHS establishment 
in Deepdale, Preston which had been removed following a refurbishment of the 
building. Proposals to address the Telly Talk issues would shortly be considered 
by the County Council's Management Team. It was noted that lack of internet 
access at home to apply for a Blue Badge rather than via other methods 
(including using Telly Talk) was often linked to the most vulnerable and that this 
was a group which was less likely to make complaints about the service.

Resolved: - That:

(i) The report, now presented, be noted;
(ii) A further update on the Blue Badge Scheme be considered at the meeting 

of the Cabinet Committee on 12 March 2015.

6.  Health Assessment Recovery Plan - Children Looked After

Diane Booth, Head of Children's Social Care, Directorate for Children and Young 
People, and Debbie Ross, Associate Head of Safeguarding/Designated Nurse 
CLA, NHS East Lancashire Clinical Commissioning Group, attended and 
presented a further report updating on the recovery plan for health assessments 
completed for Children Looked After.

It was reported that a full recovery plan was now in place and that further barriers 
to improving performance that had emerged since the last report to the Cabinet 
Committee on 1 October, had now been addressed.

It was reported that tracking and monitoring of progress was being undertaken at 
team level with a number of reporting steps in place, including to the Corporate 
Parenting Board. Some 1,000 Children Looked After now had a health 
assessment in place but a backlog of 215 would impact on performance in this 
year. Reference was made to 1.7% of Children Looked After who did not wish to 
have health assessments but that steps were being taken to ensure that they had 
access to primary health services such as a GP and dental services and to 
signpost them to other services if necessary. Out of county placements of 
Lancashire Children Looked After could be more challenging.

Resolved: - That:

(i) The report, now presented, be noted;
(ii) A further report be considered at the meeting of the Cabinet Committee on 

8 June 2015.

7.  Ofsted Inspection of Lancashire Adult Learning

It was reported that consideration of this item had been deferred to the next 
meeting of the Cabinet Committee on 28 January 2015.



4

8.  Urgent Business

There was no urgent business to be considered.

9.  Date of Next Meeting

The Cabinet Committee noted that the next meeting would be held on 
Wednesday 28 January 2015 at 2.00pm in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room.

10.  Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private

Resolved: - That the Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private be noted.

11.  Exclusion of the Press and Public

It was agreed that the report under consideration did not contain the anticipated 
information that would lead to a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in the appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972.

Resolved: - That the following item of business be considered under Part I 
(Open to Press and Public).

12.  BT Lancashire Services Limited Service Governance and 
Performance Monitoring Report

Gabby Nelson, Client Manager, Business Change Team, and Mark Mayer, Chief 
Operating Officer, BT Lancashire Services Ltd, attended and presented a report 
setting out the first update on the revised BT Lancashire Services Limited (BTLS) 
Service Governance and Performance Monitoring arrangements since the 
changes to the County Council's strategic partnership with BT, which came into effect 
on 1 April 2014. 

The report covered the first two quarters of operation of the new arrangements in 
respect of the services that remained within the strategic partnership, i.e. ICT and 
Payroll and Recruitment. Key activity included:

- The delivery and installation of ICT hardware to facilitate the return of the 
first tranche of staff into the newly refurbished Christ Church Precinct, 
County Hall, Preston;

- Internet Protocol TV in the Christ Church Precinct;
- Public Services Network accreditation;
- Successful launch of a single vacancy site combining both Lancashire 

County Council's and BT Lancashire Services' vacancies;
- Multiple projects in relation to Oracle updates for various groups of 

employees.



5

In respect of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs), it was reported that a non-
contractual performance measure for ICT Services would be introduced relating 
to milestone delivery for key projects, such as Oracle. Reference was made to 
the asset management programme, quarterly meetings between BTLS's Chief 
Operating Officer and the County Council's Assistant Chief Executive to consider 
Quality of Service Reports, and the implementation of Liquid Logic for adult and 
children's social care which was undergoing a post implementation review to 
address outstanding issues. 

Reference was made to the inclusion of BTLS in the County Council's successful 
Investors in People re-accreditation and ongoing work to develop staff 
engagement and introduce 'Pioneer', a BT leadership development programme. 

In response to points raised around the review of Key Performance Indicators, it 
was confirmed that, in respect of core systems, all front end and back office 
modules and processes were being reviewed but that the whole process would 
take a number of months to complete.

Further information providing a more comprehensive measurement of service 
delivery was set out at Appendix 'A' to the report. 

Resolved: - That:

(i) The report, now presented, be noted;
(ii) A further update report be considered at the meeting of the Cabinet 

Committee on 8 June 2015.

I Young
County Secretary and Solicitor

County Hall
Preston


